

**Electricity Case No. 41 of 2021**

**Present :- Smt. Mandakranta Saha,  
Judge Electricity Tribunal,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar.**

**Order No. 13, dated – 22.09.2025 :-**

Today is fixed for production and supply of copy.

Accused person namely, Pulin Barman is produced before the court from J/C through VC.

Copy supplied to the accused.

A bail petition is filed for the accused Pulin Barman praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Now, the bail petition is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Ld Special P.P in charge and Ld defence counsel are present. .

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the case record and other materials on record.

It is evident from the record that during the period of investigation and thereafter the accused never turned up before the court which resulted into delay in the proceeding. No pilferage amount is paid by the accused till this day.

Thus at this stage the prayer for bail is refused.

Accused be remanded to J/C till 28.10.2025.

To 28.10.2025 for production.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Judge Electricity Tribunal  
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.

Judge Electricity Tribunal  
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.  
JO Code No. : WB00825